

**CASE NO. 07-50803**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JOHN PATRICK LOWE, TRUSTEE, et al**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**PALMETCO, INC.,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western  
District of Texas in 05-CV-0814, Judge William Wayne Justice**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, PALMETCO, INC.  
FOR AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

---

Thomas J. Walthall, Jr. and Jay K. Farwell  
The Gardner Law Firm  
745 East Mulberry Avenue, Suite 100  
San Antonio, Texas 78212-3167  
Phone: (210) 733-8191  
Fax: (210) 733-5538

**CASE NO. 07-50803**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JOHN PATRICK LOWE, TRUSTEE, et al**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**PALMETCO, INC.,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western  
District of Texas in 05-CV-0814, Judge William Wayne Justice**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILING .....	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. IMPLICATIONS OF THE TRUSTEE’S ARGUMENT .....	3
II. OVERVIEW OF TEXAS LIEN AND CONSTRUCTION TRUST FUND LAW IMPLICATIONS OF THE TRUSTEE’S ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Origins of Mechanic’s and Materialmen’s Liens in Texas.....	5
B. The Texas Mechanic’s and Materialmen’s Lien Statute as Interpreted .....	7
C. Texas Property Code § 53.151 .....	11
D. Texas Construction Trust Funds Act.....	11
III. PALMETCO WOULD HAVE RECEIVED 100% OF ITS CLAIM BY TRAPPING FUNDS AND PERFECTING LIENS, AND BECAUSE THE FUNDS ARE CONSTRUCTION TRUST FUNDS .....	16
A. Palmetco Would Have Received 100% of Its Claims Because It Would Have Trapped Funds and Perfected Liens to Secure Payment of Its Claim .....	16

B. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Construction Trust Funds Would Be Paid by a Reasonably Prudent Contractor .....	19
C. Debtor-Contractor Is a Trustee of Construction Trust Funds for the Benefit of Subcontractors and Suppliers Furnishing Labor or Materials to Project .....	22
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PAYMENTS TO PALMETCO BY PROJECT OWNERS ARE A THIRD PARTY SOURCE THAT WOULD NOT DIMINISH THE ESTATE .....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE.....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992) .....	5
<i>U.S. v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983) .....	22, 23

#### Fifth Circuit

<i>Perry v. Wood</i> , 63 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1933) .....	10, 23
<i>Georgia Pacific Corp. v. Sigma Service Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 962 (5th Cir.1983) .....	23
<i>Coral Petroleum v. Banque Paribas-London</i> , 797 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>In re Trans Marketing</i> , 1997 WL 336190 (5th Cir.) .....	16
<i>In re Waterpointe Intl., LLC</i> , 330 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>In re Ramba</i> , 437 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	22

#### Bankruptcy and District Courts Within the Fifth Circuit

<i>In re HLW Enterprises of Texas, Inc.</i> , 157 B.R. 592 (Bankr.W.D.Tex. 1993)8, 9, 12, 13, 15	
<i>In re Faulkner</i> , 213 B.R. 660 (Bankr.W.D.Tex. 1997) .....	20
<i>In re ML &amp; Associates</i> , 301 B.R. 195 (N.D. Tex. 2003) .....	19, 21

#### Texas Supreme and Appellate Courts

<i>Lippencott v. York</i> , 24 S.W. 275 (Tex. 1893) .....	6
<i>Lonegran v. San Antonio Bank and Trust</i> , 104 S.W. 1061 (Tex. 1907) .....	9
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 517 S.W.2d 262 (Tex.1974) .....	8

<i>First Nat’l Bank of Graham v. Sledge</i> , 683 S.W.2d 283 (Tex. 1983) .....	8, 9, 25
<i>Exchange Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n. v. Monocrete Pty. Ltd.</i> , 629 S.W.2d 34 (Tex. 1982).	9
<i>Page v. Structural Wood Components, Inc.</i> , 102 S.W.2d 720 (Tex. 2003) .....	25
<i>Dowdy v. Hale Supply Co.</i> , 498 S.W.2d 716 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth 1973, no writ)	9
<i>McCoy v. Nelson Utils. Servs., Inc.</i> , 736 S.W.2d 160 (Tex.App.—Tyler 1987, writ ref’d n.r.e).....	12
<i>Tacon Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. Grant Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 666 (Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1994, writ denied) .....	14
<i>Lively v. Carpet Services, Inc.</i> , 904 S.W.2d 868 (Tex.App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, writ denied) .....	14
<i>Stolz v. Honeycutt</i> , 42 S.W.3d 305 (Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, no writ) .....	9
<i>C&amp;G, Inc. d/b/a Fox Rental v. Jones</i> , 165 S.W.3d 450 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2005, rev. denied).....	12

#### Other Federal and State Courts

<i>Selby v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 590 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	19, 20
<i>Parker v. Klochko Equip. Rental</i> , 590 F.2d 649 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	22
<i>In re Arnold</i> , 908 F.2d 52 (6th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>In re C&amp;C Excavating Co.</i> , 288 B.R. 251 (N.D.Ala. 2002) .....	24
<i>In re Rerisi</i> , 172 B.R. 525 (Bkrcty.E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	23
<i>In re Delmoe</i> , 365 B.R. 124 (Bkrcty.S.D.Ohio 2007) .....	23

*Moore-Mansfield Constr. Co. v. v. Indianapolis, N.C. & T. Ry. Co.*, 101 N.E. 296  
(Ind. 1913).....5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  
and  
STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(4)(A).....19

11 U.S.C. § 541(d) .....28

TEX. CONST. art. XVI, § 37.....8

TEX. PROP. CODE § 53.052(a).....18

TEX. PROP. CODE § 53.056.....18

TEX. PROP. CODE § 53.056(d) .....16, 17, 25

TEX. PROP. CODE § 53.082.....16

TEX. PROP. CODE § 53.084.....25

TEX. PROP. CODE § 53.101(a).....7

TEX. PROP. CODE § 53.151 .....11, 14

TEX. PROP. CODE § 53.152 .....18, 19

TEX. PROP. CODE § 53.160(b) .....9, 10

TEX. PROP. CODE § 162.001 .....12, 14

TEX. PROP. CODE § 162.002 .....12

TEX. PROP. CODE § 162.031-.032.....13, 14, 21

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 12.002 .....19

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 12.003 .....19

MISCELLANEOUS

Youngblood on Texas Mechanics' Liens § 102.1 .....7

Youngblood on Texas Mechanics' Liens § 104.1 .....4, 6

Philips, Mech. Liens (3d Ed.) § 1 .....5

1 Domat's Civil Law, by Strahan, §§ 1741, 1742 .....5
